
HIGH  COURT OF  MADHYA PRADESH,  JABALPUR

ORDER

No.  -36L9   /Confdl/2025
11-2-9/97

dated  18th February, 2025

ln exercise of the powers conferred  under Article - 235 of the Constitution of

India,    the    High    Court    of    Madhya    Pradesh,    hereby    posts    following    Officers    of

Madhya  Pradesh  Judicial  Service from  the  place  specified  in  Column  No.(2) to the  place

specified  in  Column  No.(3)  mentioned  against their  name  in  the  table  shown  below and

post them on the post of Secretary,  District Legal Services Authority on deputation basis,

under Government of M.P.,  Law & Legislative Affairs Department,  Bhopal from the date of

assuming the charge by them :-

Sl. Name of the Officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

1. Shri Vinod Kumar Verma, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority, Anuppur - vacant

Amarpatan [Satna]

2. Shri Sumit Sharma, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Katni -vacant

Bhander [Datia]

3. Shri Ashish Kumar Kesharwani, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Dabra Authority,  Dindori -vacant

[Gwalior]

4. Shri  Rohit Shrivastava, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Datia, Authority,  Dewas -vacant

5. Shri Manoj Kumar Bhati, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Lahar Authority,  Ujjain -vacantIy

[Bhind]
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SI.                          Name of the officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

6. Shri Neeraj Pavaiya, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Ratlam - vacant

Waidhan [Singrauli]

7. Shri Devdutt, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Additional Judge to  I  Civil Judge, Authority,  Rajgarh - vacant

Senior Division,  Rajgarh

8. Smt.  Namjta Borasi, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

XXI  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Shajapur - vacant

Jabalpur

9. Shri  Manish Anuragi, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11 Additional Judge To  I  Civil Judge, Authority, Ashoknagar - vacant

Senior Division,  Raisen

10. Ku.  Priti  Jajn, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

lv Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Guna Authority, Mandleshwar - vacant

11. Shri Shivraj  Singh Gawali, Secretary,    District    Legal   Services

VII  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Indore -vacant

lndore

12. Shri Shiv Kumar Dawar, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

VI Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority, Jhabua -vacant

Ratlam

13. Shri Sudhir Singh  Nigwal, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Kurwai Authority,  Mandsaur -vacant

Ividisha]

14. Shri  Rajkumar Gond, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Presiding Officer,  Labour Court, Authority,  Umaria -vacantrthl'/

Dhar
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Sl. Name of the Officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

15. Smt. Suneeta Goyal, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Additional Judge to  I  Civil Judge, Authority, Tikamgarh -vacant

Senior Division,  Nasrullaganj

[Sehore]

16. Smt.  Sharmila  Bilwar, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Bareli Authority,  Betul -vacant

[Raisen]

17. Shri Sunit Aggrawal, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

V Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Bhopal -vacant

Dr. Ambedkar Nagar [lndore]

18. Shri Mukesh Kumar Shivahare, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Additional Judge to Civil Judge, Authority, Sidhi -vacant

Senior Division,  Rampur Baghelan

[Satna]

19. Ku.  Nidhi  Modita  Pinto, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Deputy Director, Madhya Pradesh Authority,  Datia - vacant

State Judicial Academy, Jabalpur

20. Smt. Vandana Tripathi, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

I Additional Judge To Civil Judge, Authority, Guna -vacant

Senior Division, Ashta [Sehore]

21. Shri Vijay Kumar Pathak, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

XV Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority, Narmadapuram -vacant

Gwalior

22. Smt. Shakti Verma, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

lv Civil Judge, Senior Division, Satna Authority, Jabalpur -vacant_fry,-



Sl. Name of the Officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

23. Shri Syed  Danish Ali, Secretary,    District    Legal    Services

111  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division, Authority,  Morena - vacant

Depalpur [lndore]

24. Shri Priyank Bhardwaj, Secretary,    District    Legal    Services

Civil Judge, Senior Division,  Punasa Authority,  Gwalior -vacant

[Khandwa]

25. Shri Varun Kumar Sharma, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Additional Judge to I  Civil Judge, Authority, Agar-Malwa - vacant

Senior Division, Agar-Malwa

26. Smt. Swapnashree Singh, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority, Sehore - vacant

Sehore

27. Shri Sameer Kumar Mishra, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Xxlll  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Rewa - vacant

Jabalpur

28. Shri Amool  Mandloi, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

XVI  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Barwani - vacant

Gwalior

29. Shri Gyanendra Kumar Shukla, Secretary,    District    Legal    Services

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Damoh - vacant

Lavkush  Nagar [Chhatarpur]

30. Shri Ravi Nayak, Secretary,    District    Legal   Services

Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Berasia Authority, Seoni - vacant1

[Bhopal]
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Sl. Name of the Officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

31. Shri Parth Shankar Mishra, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior  Division, Authority, Satna - vacant

Basoda lvidisha]

32. Shri Arvind Singh, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Ill  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,     Waidhan     [Singrauli]     -

Tikamgarh, vacant

33. Shri Bhupesh Kumar Mishra, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Presiding Officer,  Labour Court, Authority, Chhindwara -vacant

Satna

34. Shri Ankit Shrivastava, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Vll Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority, Sagar - vacant

Sagar

35. Shri  Nitendra Singh Tomar, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Guna Authority, Vidisha -vacant

36. Shri Tapan Dharga, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

X Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Mandla -vacant

Gwalior

37. Smt. Ranjana Chaturvedi, Secretary,  District Legal Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Katni Authority, Shivpuri -vacant

38. Shri Shrikrishan Bukhariya, Secretary, District Legal Services

Additional Judge to I  Civil Judge, Authority, Shahdol - vacant

Senior Division,  Karera [Shivpuri]

39. Shri Dinesh Meena, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Mu[tai Authority, Narsinghpur -vacantcur

[Betul]



Sl. Name of the Officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

40. Shri Jay Patidar, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Presiding Officer,  Labour Court, Authority, Alirajpur - vacant

Mandsaur

41. Smt. Varsha Suryawanshi Majumdar, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

11 Additional  Judge To  I  Civil Judge, Authority, Sheopur -vacant

Senior Division,  Dhar

42. Shri Premdeep Sankla, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Burhanpur -vacant

Mandsaur

43. Shri Pradeep Soni (Jr.), Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11 Additional  Judge To  I  Civil Judge, Authority, Dhar - vacant

Senior Division, Tikamgarh

44. Smt.  Harshinee Yadav, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11 Additional Judge To Civil Judge, Authority,  Raisen -vacant

Senior Division,  Berasia [Bhopal]

45. Shri Piyush Bhave, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Bhind Authority,  Khandwa - vacant

46. Shri Chandra Shekhar Rathore, Secretary,    District    Legal   Services

11 Additional Judge To I  Civil Judge, Authority, Harda - vacant

Senior Division,  Bhind

47. Smt. Shobhna Meena, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sidhi Authority,  Neemuch - vacant

48. Shri Satish Sharma, Secretary,    District   Legal   Services

Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Rehli Authority,  Balaghat - vacant

[Sagar]



Sl. Name of the Officer Posted as

(1) (2) (3)

49. Shri Vishnu  Prasad  Solanki, Secretary,    District    Legal    Services

Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority, Chhatarpur -vacant

Junardeo (Jamai) [Chhindwara]

50. Smt. Sanghpriya Bhadrasen, Secretary,    District    Legal    Services

Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Bhind -vacant

Burhanpur

51. Shri Narendra Kumar Bhandari, Secretary,    District   Legal    Services

I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Authority,  Panna -vacant

Manawar [Dhar]

Endt. No.   3fo  /Confdv2025
11-2-9/97

Copy forwarded to :-
1.

By order of the High Court
•Lfty¥c?ytrfu7

(Dharminder Singh)

EegistrarGeneral
dated  18th February, 2025

1.        Shri vinod  Kumarverma, Civil Judge, Senior Division, Amarpatan [Satna]

2.       Shri sumit sharma,  ll civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Bhander [Datia],

3.        Shri  Ashish   Kumar  Kesharvani,   Ill   Civil   Judge,   Senior  Division,   Dabra
[Gwalior]

4.       Shri Rohit shrivastava,  ll civil Judge, Senior Division,  Datia,

5.        Shri  Manoj  Kumar Bhati,  I  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Lahar [Bhind]

6.        Shri  Neeraj  pavaiya,  ll civil Judge,  Senior Division, Waidhan [Singrauli]

7.        Shri  Devdutt, Additional Judge to  I  civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Rajgarh

8.        Smt.  Namita  Borasi, XXI  civil Judge,  Senior Division, Jabalpur

9        3:[:eMnanish Anuragi,  ll Additional Judge To I civil Judgarior Divlsion,



10.     Ku.  Priti  Jain,  IV Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,  Guna

11.     Shri  Shivraj Singh  Gawali, VII  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  lndore

12.     Shri Shiv Kumar Dawar, VI  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Ratlam

13.     Shri  Sudhir Singh  Nigwal,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Kurwai  lvidisha]

14.     Shri  Rajkumar Gond,  Presiding Officer,  Labour Court,  Dhar

15.     Smt.   Suneeta  Goyal,  Additional  Judge  to  I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division,
Nasrullaganj [Sehore]

16,     Smt.  Sharmila  Bilwar,11  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,  Bareli  [Raisen]

17.     Shri  Sunit Aggrawal,  V  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division,  Dr Ambedkar  Nagar
[lndore]

18.     Shri  Mukesh   Kumar  Shivahare,  Additional  Judge  to  Civil  Judge,   Senior
Division,  Rampur Baghelan [Satna]

19.     Ku.  Nidhi  Modita  Pinto,  Deputy  Director,  Madhya  Pradesh  State  Judicial
Academy, Jabalpur

20.     Smt.  Vandana Tripathi,  I Additional  Judge To Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,
Ashta [Sehore]

21.     Shri Vijay Kumar Pathak, XV Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Gwalior

22.     Smt.  Shakti Verma,  lv Civil Judge, Senior Division, Satna

23.     Shri Syed  Danish Ali,Ill Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Depalpur [lndore]

24.     Shri Priyank Bhardwaj,  Civil Judge, Senior Division,  Punasa [Khandwa]

25.     Shri   Varun   Kumar   Sharma,   Additional   Judge   to   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior
Division, Agar-Malwa

26.     Smt. Swapnashree Singh,11 Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sehore

27.     Shri Sameer Kumar Mishra, XXIll Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Jabalpur

28.     Shri Amool  Mandloi,  XVI  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Gwalior

29.     Shri  Gyanendra   Kumar  Shukla,   I   Civil  Judge,   Senior  Division,   Lavkush
Nagar [Chhatarpur]

30.     Shri  Ravi  Nayak,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Berasia [Bhopal]

31.     Shri    Parth    Shankar   Mishra,    11    Civil   Judge,    Senior   Division,    Basoda

Ividisha]

32.     Shri Arvind  Singh,111  Civil  Judge,  Senior Division,  Tikamgarh,

33.     Shri  Bhupesh  Kumar Mishra,  Presiding Officer,  Labour Court,  Satna

34.     Shri Ankit Shrivastava, VII  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sagar

35.     Shri  Nitendra Singh Tomar,Ill  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Guna

cgiv



2.

36.     Shri Tapan Dharga, X Civil Judge, Senior Division, Gwalior

37.     Smt.  Ranjana Chaturvedi,11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Kathi

38.     Shri   Shrikrishan   Bukhariya,   Additional   Judge   to   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior
Division,  Karera [Shivpuri|

39.     Shri  Dinesh  Meena,  I  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Multai  [Betul]

40.     Shri Jay Patidar,  Presiding Officer,  Labour Court,  Mandsaur

41.     Smt.  Varsha  Suryawanshi  Majumdar,11  Additional  Judge  To  I  Civil  Judge,
Senior Division,  Dhar

42.     Shri  Premdeep Sankla,  11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Mandsaur

43.     Shri   Pradeep   Soni   (Jr.),   11   Additional   Judge   To   I   Civil   Judge,   Senior
Division,  Tikamgarh

44.     Smt.  Harshinee Yadav,11 Additional  Judge To Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division,
Berasia [Bhopal]

45.     Shri  Piyush  Bhave,11  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Bhind

46.     Shri Chandra Shekhar Rathore,11 Additional Judge To I Civil Judge,  Senior
Division,  Bhind

47.     Smt.  Shobhna Meena,  111  Civil Judge,  Senior Division,  Sidhi

48.     Shri Satish Sharma,  Civil Judge, Senior Division,  Rehli [Sagar]

49.     Shri Vlshnu Prasad Solanki,  Civil Judge,  Senior Division, Junardeo (Jamai)
[Chhindwara]

50.     Smt. Sanghpriya Bhadrasen,  Ill Civil Judge, Senior Division,  Burhanpur

51.     Shri  Narendra  Kumar  Bhandari,I  Civil  Judge,  Senior  Division,  Manawar
[Dhar]

for  information  with  a  direction  to  join  the  new  assignment  on  or  before

28.02.2025 and for that they should  relieve from their present post in  such  a

way,  so  that,  they  may  assume  the  charge  of  new  place  of  pesting  at  the

earliest,  positively  and  to  send  intimation  regarding  handing  over  and  taking

over the charge to this Registry at the earliest.

The    Principal    District    &    Sessions    Judge,    Agar-Malwa/    Alirajpur/    Anuppur/

Ashoknagar/   Balaghat/   Barwanv   Betul/   Bhind/   Bhopal/   Burhanpur/   Chhatarpur/

Chhindwara/  Damoh/  Datia/  Dewas/  Dhar/  Dindori/  Guna/  Gwalior/  Harda/  lndore/

Jabalpur/  Jhabua/   Kaw  Khandwa/  Mandla/  Mandleshwar/   Mandsaur/  Morena/

Narmadapuram/  Narsinghpur/  Neemuch/  Panna/  Raisen/ Ratlam/  Rewa/
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Sagar/   Satna/   Sehore/   Seoni/   Shahdov   Shajapur/   Sheopur/   Shivpuri/   Sidhi/

Singraulv Tikamgarh/ Ujjain/ Umaria/ Vldisha for information with a request to direct

the  concerning  officer regarding  handing  over the  charge  at their present place  of

posting  in  such  a  way,  so  that,  they  may  assume  the  charge  of  new  place  of

posting on or before 28.02.2025 and to send intimation regarding handing over the

charge to this Registry.

3.         The  ln-charge  Registrar,  Industrial  Court,  Madhya  Pradesh,  lndore  for  information

4.

with  a  request  to  direct  concerning  Officer  regarding  handing  over  the  charge  at

their present place of posting in such way,  so that, they may assume the charge of

new  place  of  posting  on  or  before  28.02.2025  and  to  send  intimation  regarding

handing over the charge to this Registry.

The  Director,  Madhya  Pradesh  State  Judicl.al  Academy,  Jabalpur  for  information

with  a  iequest  to  direct  concerning  Officer  regarding`handing  over the  charge  at

their present place of posting  in such way,  so that, they may assume the charge of

new  place  of  posting  on  or  before  28.02.2025  and  to  send  intimation  regarding

handing over the charge to this Registry.

The  Deputy Controller,  Government Central  Press, Arera  Hills,  Habibganj,  Bhopal-

6 for publication in the next edition of Gazette of Madhya Pradesh.

The   Principal   Seoretary   and   Legal   Rememberancer,   Government   of   Madhya

Pradesh,  Department of Law and Legislative Affairs, .Bhopal462004 for information

and  necessary  action  with  a  remark  that  the  posting  order  of  Judicial  Officers

shown at Sr.No.01  to 51  are being  issued  in anticipation  of ex-post facto approval

for  issuance  of  orders  of  appointment  on  deputation  by  the  State  Government,

hence  after  proceeding  accordingly,  the  orders  be  sent  to  this  Registry,  at  the

earliest.

The  Principal Accountant General  (Accounts and  Entitlements) First IT.M.  Section),

Office   of  the  Accountant   General,   (Accounts   and   Entitlements)   First,   Madhya

Pradesh,  Lekha Bhawan, Jhansi Road, Gwalior474002, for information.

The Accountant General (2) Madhya Pradesh-Gwalior, for information.

cut/
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8.(i)    Registrar (I.T.),  High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur for sending the copy of this

order  through  e-mail  to  Hon'ble  the  Judges  of  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,

Jabalpur and Benches at lndore and Gwalior.

(ii)   Registrar (I.T.),  High Court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur for sending the copy of this

order through e-mail to following Judicial  Officers  :-

(1)      District  Judge  (Inspection),   High  Court  Premises,   Jabalpur/  District  Judge

(Inspection),    J.E.-1,    Judges    Enclave,    Residency    Area,    lndore    (M.P.)-

452001/ District Judge (Inspection), 28/8,  Race Course Road, Opposite Mela

Ground,  Gwalior (M.P.) for information.

(2)      Principal  Registrar,  High  Court of Madhya  Pradesh,  Bench  at  lndore,  Indore

for information.

(3)      Principal   Registrar,   High   Court   of   Madhya   Pradesh,   Bench   at   Gwalior,

New High Court Building,  City Centre,  Gwalior for information.

(4)      Member  Secretary,  Madhya  Pradesh  State  Legal  Services  Authority,  574,

South Civil  Lines,  Jabalpur for information.

(5)       Principal    Registrar,    (Vigilance)   /   (Judicial)/   (I.L.R.    and    &    Examination),

High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.

(6)       Registrar   (Exam   &   Labour   Court)/   (District   Establishment)/   (Works   and

Infrastructure)/      (I.&L.)/      (Judicial-1)/      (Judicial-2)/      (Vigilance)/      Member

Secretary  (S.C.M.S.)/  Registrar-cum-Secretary,   High  Court  Legal  Services

Committee/  (Administration)/ Officer on  Special  Duty,  High  Court  of Madhya+

Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.

(7)      Director/  Addl.   Director,   Madhya   Pradesh   State   Judicial   Academy,   First

Floor,    Abolished    State    Administrative    Tribunal    building,    Jabalpur    for

information.

(8)      Judicial officer (s) concern.

Registrar(M.)/   OSD   (Accounts)/   Deputy   Controller   (Accounts)/   Budget   Officer/

Deputy  Registrar  (Protocol)/  Deputy  Registrar  (Judicial-1)/  (Judicial-2),  High  Court

of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.

10.      P.P.S  to  Hon'ble  Chief  Justice,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur  for  His

Lordship's kind Information.                                                               odd/
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11.       Secretary  to  the  Registrar  General,  High  Court  of  Madhya  Pradesh,  Jabalpur  for

information.

12.      Administrative    Officer,    Pension/    Budget/   Assistant   (Works)/   Assistant    Leave

(Gazetted)/ Complainv  Pay  Fixation  (Gazetted) / Advance/ Civil  Checker/ Criminal

Checker,  High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for information.

b!g!g :-Vide the Registry Endorsement No.Reg.(I.T.)(S.A.)/2018/368, dated   01/03/2018,

all the concerned are informed to download the copy of this order.

(Dhr#:r,
£egistrarGeneral


